and elements of responsibility of radiologists and resi-
dents was assessed with the chi2 test for categorical 
variables and Student’s t-test for continuous variables. 
IBM-SPSS software version 25 (IBM Corp., Armonk, 
NY, USA) was used for data analysis. 

RESULTS

Two hundred twenty-eight questionnaires from 228 
participants were completed; 88 (38.6%) were women, 
and 140 (61.4%) were men. There were 104 (45.6%) 
radiologists and 124 (54.4%) residents (Table 1). Public 
institution participation (n = 171, 75.0%) was higher, 
mainly among residents (n = 119, 96.0%).